Freedom of Information Act 2000/Environmental Information Regulations 2004  
re: breaches of planning regulations
Your request for information has now been considered and the Council’s response to your questions is shown below.

You asked:

1. I would like you to provide me with the number of reports made to the authority regarding suspected breaches of planning regulations specifically relating to flood issues/risk on residential housing developments in the years 2020 and 2021 respectively. By “flood issues” I mean any reports regarding features which might cause or exacerbate flooding such as poor drainage. To be clear, I am not referring to reports/complaints made during planning stages but after a development has been approved.
2. I would like you to also provide me with information about the action taken by the council (i.e. a visit) following the complaint & what decision was made - e.g. planning breach, enforcement notice, etc. 
3. In addition to this, I would like you to provide me with the full number of suspected planning breaches reported to the council about residential housing developments during 2020 and 2021 respectively, regardless of whether they related to flood issues or not, for contextual reasons. 
 
Answer:

Leicester City Council do not record this information in a reportable format; our records do not identify the reported suspected breaches for separate issues such as flooding related or poor drainage or relating to Housing developments as separate categories. The requested information would be recorded on individual application file and would require the manual trawl of each reported incident.  
The Council has duly determined that to undertake such an exercise would exceed the limit specified in the Act.
Section 12 of the FOIA makes provision for public authorities to refuse requests for information where the cost of dealing with them would exceed the appropriate limit, which for local government is set at £450. This represents the estimated cost of one person spending more than 18 hours in determining whether the department holds the information, locating, retrieving and extracting the information.

This is therefore a Refusal Notice under Section 17(1) of the FOIA because an exemption under Section 12(1) of the Act (over the cost limit) is being applied. 

The Council also judges that the following exception to disclosure is also applicable under the EIR.  Regulation 12(4)(b) provides that a public authority may refuse to disclose information to the extent that the request for information is manifestly unreasonable and Leicester City Council consider that this exception applies in this case.

While under the EIR there is no appropriate cost limit above which authorities are not required to deal with requests for information, the ICO’s guidance on regulation 12(4)(b) states ‘In assessing whether the cost, or the amount of staff time involved in responding to a request, is sufficient to render a request manifestly unreasonable the FOIA fees regulations may be a useful starting point’.

It is estimated that the time it would take to locate, retrieve and extract the information requested would considerably exceed the appropriate limit for a FOIA request of £450 or 18 hours of staff time.

Therefore, Leicester City Council considers that the exception contained in Regulation 12(4)(b) of the EIR is engaged.
If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request, please write, explaining your grounds of appeal, to: 

Internal Review

Information Governance & Risk
Email: info.requests@leicester.gov.uk
